
September 24, 2025

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION FOR THE ACQUISITION
OF REAL PROPERTY.

All capitalized terms are defined in Section 1 below.

WHEREAS, the Dallas City Council by the FIRST RESOLUTION found that the
USE of the PROPERTY INTEREST in and to the PROPERTY for the PROJECT
is a public use; and

WHEREAS, the Dallas City Council by the FIRST RESOLUTION found that a
public necessity requires that CITY acquire the PROPERTY INTEREST in and to
the PROPERTY from OWNER for the PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, the Dallas City Council by the FIRST RESOLUTION authorized
acquisition, by purchase, of the PROPERTY INTEREST in and to the
PROPERTY held by OWNER for the PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, OWNER refused to sell the PROPERTY INTEREST in and to the
PROPERTY to CITY for the OFFICIAL OFFER AMOUNT contained in the FIRST
RESOLUTION; and

WHEREAS, the Dallas City Council desires to authorize the City Attorney to
acquire the PROPERTY INTEREST in and to the PROPERTY by condemnation
for the OFFICIAL OFFER AMOUNT stated herein.

Now Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the following definitions shall apply to this resolution:

"CITY": The City of Dallas

"FIRST RESOLUTIONS":

Resolution No. 20-1523 approved by the Dallas City Council on
October 13, 2020,

Resolution No. 20-1524 approved by the Dallas City Council on
October 13, 2020,

Resolution No. 21-1362 approved by the Dallas City Council on
August 25, 2021,

PM50771



September 24, 2025

Resolution No. 21-1363 approved by the Dallas City Council on
August 25, 2021,

Resolution No. 21-0123 approved by the Dallas City Council on
January 13, 2021,

Resolution No. 21-0747 approved by the Dallas City Council on
May 12, 2021,

Resolution No. 21-0220 approved by the Dallas City Council on
January 27, 2021,

Resolution No. 22-0236 approved by the Dallas City Council on
January 26, 2022, which are incorporated herein by reference.

PROPERTY": A total of approximately 78,483 square feet of land located
in Dallas County and being the same property more particularly
described on the "Exhibit A", attached hereto and made a part
hereof for all purposes.

"PROPERTY INTEREST": Fee Simple Interest

"PROJECT": Cadillac Heights Phase II Project

USE"; The construction, use and maintenance of a fire station together
with such appurtenant facilities as may be necessary, provided,
however, to the extent fee title to the PROPERTY is acquired, such
title and the PROPERTY shall not be limited to or otherwise
deemed restricted to the USE herein provided.

"OWNER", Sigalit Samocha, Tom Moore et al., Margie Deleon, Payless 4
More, LLC, Estate of Severiano Fuentes Sanchez, Abel Medrano
and Cynthia Medrano, Eduardo Ramirez and Jesse Julio Ramirez,
Cheryl Ann Pennington Brooks, Rogelio Garcia Hernandez,
Cardona Jose F. Velazquez and Clarence Sneed, Antonio Bueno,
Jr. and Cynthia Bueno Provided, however, that the term "OWNER"
as used in this resolution means all persons having an ownership
interest, regardless of whether those persons are actually named
herein.

"OFFICIAL OFFER AMOUNT": $1,625,000.00

"CLOSING COSTS AND TITLE EXPENSES": Not to exceed $25,000.00

PM50771



September 24, 2025

"AUTHORIZED AMOUNT": Not to exceed $1,650,000.00 (OFFICIAL
OFFER AMOUNT plus CLOSING COSTS AND TITLE
EXPENSES)

Parcel Offer Closing Authorized Address
Owner Costs NotNo. Amount Amountto Exceed

l Sigalit Samocha $265,000.00 $2,273.00 $267,273.00 703 Buick
Avenue

2 Tom Moore et al. $35,000.00 $2,270.00 $37,270.00 800 Pontiac
Street

3 Margie Deleon $225,000.00 $2,273.00 $227,273.00 705 LaSalle
Drive

4 Payless 4 More, LLC $235,000.00 $2,273.00 $237,273.00 709 LaSalle
Drive

5 Estate of Severiano $35,000.00 $2,273.00 $37,273.00
Fuentes Sanchez 720 LaSalle

Drive
6 Abel Medrano and $200,000.00 $2,273.00 $202,273.00

Cynthia Medrano 915 LaSalle
Drive

7 Eduardo Ramirez and $35,000.00 $2,273.00 $37,273.00 1 006 Packard
Jesse Julio Ramirez Street

8 Cheryl Ann Pennington $30,000.00 $2,273.00 $32,273.00 2945 Gloyd
Brooks Street

9 Rogelio Garcia $220,000.00 $2,273.00 $222,273.00 2915 Gloyd
Hernandez Street

10 Cardona Jose F. $175,000.00 $2,273.00 $177,273.00 2938 Gloyd
Velazquez Street

11 Clarence Sneed, Antonio $170,000.00 $2,273.00 $172,273.00 2914 Gloyd
Bueno, Jr. and Cynthia Street
Bueno

TOTAL $1,625,000.00 $25,000.00 $1,650,000.00

"DESIGNATED FUNDS": OFFICIAL OFFER AMOUNT, CLOSING
COSTS AND TITLE EXPENSES payable out of Land Acquisition in
Cadillac Heights Funds (2006 General Obligation Bond Funds),
Fund 4T11, Department BSD, Unit T825, Activity LAAQ, Program
PB06T825, Object 4210, Encumbrance No. FRM-2025-00028714.
The OFFER AMOUNT, CLOSING COSTS AND TITLE EXPENSES
together shall not exceed the AUTHORIZED AMOUNT.

PM50771



September 24, 2025

SECTION 2. That the CITY will pay court costs as may be assessed by the
Special Commissioners or the Court. Further, that litigation expenses determined
by the City Attorney to be necessary are authorized for payment. All costs and
expenses described in this section shall be paid out of and charged to the
DESIGNATED FUNDS.

SECTION 3. That the City Attorney is authorized and requested to file the
necessary proceeding and take the necessary action for the prompt acquisition of
the PROPERTY INTEREST in the PROPERTY by condemnation or in any
manner provided by law.

SECTION 4. That in the event it is subsequently determined that additional
persons other than those named herein have an interest in the PROPERTY, the
City Attorney is authorized and directed to join said parties as defendants in said
condemnation proceeding and/or suit.

SECTION 5. That in the event the Special Commissioners appointed by the
Court return an award that is the same amount, or less, than the OFFICIAL
OFFER AMOUNT, the City Attorney is hereby authorized to acquire the
PROPERTY INTEREST in and to the PROPERTY by instrument, or judgment,
for the Special Commissioners' Award Amount. If the PROPERTY INTEREST in
and to the PROPERTY is being acquired by instrument, the Chief Financial
Officer is hereby authorized and directed to issue a check, paid out of and
charged to the DESIGNATED FUNDS, in an amount not to exceed the Special
Commissioners' Award Amount, made payable to OWNER, or the then current
owner(s) of record, or to the title company insuring the transaction described
herein. If the PROPERTY INTEREST in and to the PROPERTY is not being
acquired through instrument, the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized and
directed to issue a check, paid out of and charged to the DESIGNATED FUNDS,
in an amount not to exceed the Special Commissioners' Award Amount, made
payable to the County Clerk of Dallas County, Texas, to be deposited into the
registry of the Court, to enable CITY to take possession of the PROPERTY
INTEREST in and to the PROPERTY without further action of the Dallas City
Council. The Chief Financial Officer is further authorized and directed to issue
another check, to be paid out of and charged to the DESIGNATED FUNDS, in
the amount of the CLOSING COSTS AND TITLE EXPENSES, made payable to
the title company insuring the transaction described herein. The Special

PM50771



September 24, 2025

Commissioners Award Amount and the CLOSING COSTS AND TITLE
EXPENSES together shall not exceed the AUTHORIZED AMOUNT.

SECTION 6. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas,
and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
TAMMY L_ PALOMINO, City Attorney

" sh,g..tis
AsianEiy Atomey

PM50771


